RESOLUTION NO. RO-20-14A

RESOLUTION OF THE FRESNO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION APPROVING A ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE CITY OF MENDOTA "AMADOR-SMOOT REORGANIZATION"

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2020, the Commission approved the reorganization consisting of the annexation of 14.61 acres to the City of Mendota and detachment from the Fresno County Fire Protection District, the Westlands Water District, and the Silver Creek Drainage District for territory located on the northwest corner of Smoot Avenue and the Amador Avenue Alignment; and

WHEREAS, State law requires that reorganization proceedings shall be completed within one year of approval unless the Commission grants an extension of time prior to the expiration date; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 315-03 of Fresno LAFCo's Policies, extensions of time may be granted when the imminent need for the proposal still exists, the project is still viable, and progress is being made toward completion. The Commission's Policies further state that the Commission may consider economic hardships beyond the control of the proponents as justification supporting the extension request; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2021, the City of Mendota requested a one-year extension of time to December 16, 2022, to complete the proceedings for the City of Mendota "Amador-Smoot Reorganization."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission does hereby DETERMINE AND ORDER, as follows:

The Commission approves the extension of time to complete proceedings for the City of Mendota "Amador-Smoot Reorganization."

ADOPTED THIS 8th DAY OF DECEMBER 2021 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS YEP	, PARRA, MAGSIG	i, SANTOYO	, BRANDAU
-------------------------	-----------------	------------	-----------

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

***** ***** ****

***** ***** ****

***** ***** ****

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO)

CERTIFICATION

I, David E. Fey, Executive Officer, Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Commission on the 8th day of December, 2021.

David E. Fey, Executive Officer

Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission

G:\LAFCO WORKING FILES\000 HEARINGS\2021\12 - December 8, 2021\Reso RO-20-14A.docx